

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 7327/2025

Rajendra Verma S/o Sh. Pooran Mal & Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

State of Rajasthan & Anr.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr.Navdeep Singh Mr.Gajendra Singh Rathore Mr.Sudhir Jain Mr.Tarun Verma (present-in-person)
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr.Amit Punia, PP

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

17/11/2025

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners and the complainant are neighbours. The complainant was bursting the crackers on the night of 23.10.2025, when an objection was raised by the petitioners and subsequently, when the aforesaid activity was not stopped by the complainant side, the Police was informed by dialing '100' number and the Police arrived at the spot. Counsel submits that on account of the aforesaid fact, the complainant side become aggressive and came to the residence of the petitioners and abused and assaulted them for which the F.I.R. No.250/2025 has been registered by the petitioners at Police Station Vidhayak Puri, District Jaipur City (South) against them. Counsel submits that in counterblast to the aforesaid, the impugned F.I.R. has been registered against the petitioners.

2. Issue notice to the respondent No.2. Rule is made returnable by three weeks.
3. List the matter on 09.12.2025.
4. For a period of three weeks, no coercive action be taken against the petitioners.
5. Learned Public Prosecutor is directed to call for the factual report of both the FIRs as well as case diary of both cases.
6. This order will come into effect only after service upon the respondent No.2 and he would be at liberty to file appropriate application for vacation of this order after service.
7. Office is directed to send a copy of this order to the respondent along-with the notices.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J